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1		  Allen, Jim & Corris, Peter; Editors.  THE JOURNAL OF JOHN SWEATMAN:  A Nineteenth 
Century Surveying Voyage in North Australia and Torres Strait.  Small cr. 4to, First Edition; pp. xxxiv, 
208, [2](blank); endpaper facsimiles of pages of the MS. Journal, 1 double-page & 1 full-page maps, 12 
plates, 4 other full-page illustrations, appendix, index; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  (St. Lucia); University 
of Queensland Press; (1977).  #9444	 A$125.00

2		  Archbold, Richard; Rand, A. L. & Brass, L. J.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  
No. 41.  SUMMARY OF THE 1938-1939 NEW GUINEA EXPEDITION.  Pp. 197-288; 1 folding & 
2 full-page maps, 35 plates from photos. by the authors; original wrappers; a fine copy; scarce.  New York; 
Separate from Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History, Vol. LXXXIX, Art. III, pp. 197-288; 
1942.  #39674	 A$235.00

3		  Bassett, Marnie.  BEHIND THE PICTURE.  H.M.S. Rattlesnake’s Australia - New Guinea Cruise 
1846 to 1850.  First Edition; pp. xii, 112; endpaper map, full- page map & text map, folding coloured 
panorama by Oswald Brierly, 21 b/w. plates, bibliography, index; original cloth, gilt; a fine copy in silverfished 
dustwrapper; scarce.  Melbourne; Oxford University Press; 1966.  #8375	 A$110.00

4		  Berndt, Catherine H. and Berndt, Ronald M.  THE BARBARIANS.  An Anthopological View.  Cr. 
8vo, First Edition; pp. xvi, 192; 21 illustrations on 16 plates, references, index; original papered boards; a 
fine copy in rubbed dustwrapper.  London; C. A. Watts & Co Ltd; 1971.  ***A volume in The New Thinker’s 
Library, General Editor: Raymond Williams.  Includes Australia and New Guinea.  #54405	 A$30.00

5		  Brongersma, L. D. & Venema, G. F.  TO THE MOUNTAINS OF THE STARS.  Translated from 
the Dutch by Alan G. Readett.  First Edition in English; pp. 318, [2](blank); endpaper maps, 9 full-page & 
9 other maps, 24 coloured & 24 b/w. plates, 5 text illustrations, list of expedition members, glossary, index; 
original cloth (covers worn, but a good copy in worn dustwrapper).  London; Hodder and Stoughton; (1962).  

***Expedition to the Star Mountains on the former Dutch/British New Guinea border.  #19952	 A$75.00

6		  Capell, A.  DISTRIBUTION OF LANGUAGES IN THE CENTRAL HIGHLANDS, NEW 
GUINEA.  Cr. 4to; pp. 104-129, 349-377; 2 full-page maps; disbound.  [Sydney; Extracted from Oceania; 
1948-49].  #64701	 A$45.00

7		  Champion, Ivan F.  ACROSS NEW GUINEA FROM THE FLY TO THE SEPIK.  With an 
Introduction by Sir Hubert Murray, K.C.M.F., Lieutenant-Governor of Papua.  With 38 Illustrations an 
Index and a Map.  First Edition; pp. xx, 268; large folding map, 24 plates, index; original blue-grey cloth of 
the secondary issue (very slightly marked; small old signature on title-page); a very good, clean and crisp 
copy; rare.  London; Constable & Co. Ltd.; 1932.  #38017	 A$650.00

8		  Diamond, Jared M.  AVIFAUNA OF THE EASTERN HIGHLANDS OF NEW GUINEA.  First 
Edition; pp. viii, 438, [2](blank); 4 maps, 42 text figures, 19 tables, bibliography, index; original buckram; 
a fine copy.  Cambridge, Massachusetts; Nuttall Ornithological Club; 1972.  ***H. Norman Wettenhall’s 
copy, with his signature on endpaper.  #781	 A$110.00
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9		  Duperrey, Louis Isidore.  VOYAGE AUTOUR DU MONDE, Execute par Ordre du Roi, Sur la Corvette 

de Sa Majeste, La Coquille, pendant les annees 1822, 1823, 1824 et 1825, Sous le Ministere de S. E. M. le 
Marquis de Clermont-Tonnerre, et publie sous les auspices de son excellence M. le Cte. de Chabrol, Ministre 
de la Marine et des Colonies, par L. I. Duperrey, Chevalier de St. Louis et de la Legion d’Honneur, Capitaine 
de Fregate, Commandant de l’Expedition.  Histoire du Voyage.  ATLAS.  Paris, Arthus Bertrand, Libraire-
Editeur, rue Hautefeuille, No. 23.  1826.  Super royal folio; engraved title and 60 engraved plates, 59 of these 
in the most superb hand-colouring, some also partly printed in colours; (a short repaired tear to margin 
only of first plate, not affecting image; a couple of plates with light diffuse spotting; extreme margins of a 
few others lightly dust-soiled or mildly frayed); bound in quarter morocco, with papered sides, the original 
printed wrapper mounted on front board, together with an original livraison label; a fine, generally clean 
copy; rare.  Paris; Arthus Bertrand; 1826.  ***Ferguson 1069; Hill 2, No. 517; Hocken, page 42; Sabin 21353; 
Borba de Moraes, page 275.  The work is one of the rarer French voyages and the plates include 9 of New Zealand 
and its inhabitants, 19 of New Guinea and the neighbouring islands, 10 of the Caroline Islands, and 14 superb 
plates of Tahiti and the Society Islands.  Of the plates 39 were drawn by Lejeune & Chazal, 15 by Chazal alone, 
2 by de Blosseville & Chazal, 3 by Duperrey & Chazal and 1 by Duperrey.  The very fine engraving was done 
entirely by Ambroise Tardieu, both the engraving and the colouring is of the highest standard and these plates are 
amongst the finest ever produced, in any country and at any time.  The title-page also is a work of art, designed by 
C. F. Ermeler and engraved by Abel Malo.   Duperrey was captain of the “Uranie” on de Freycinet’s voyage, and in 
charge of hydrographic research on that expedition.  He was appointed to command of the new expedition in 1822 
and allocated the corvette “La Coquille”, with Dumont d’Urville as second-in-command.  The purpose of this new 
voyage was to be scientific and on the 11th August the ship left Toulon with a young crew, only Duperrey himself, 
Dumont d’Urville and another officer being over 30.  The expedition called first at Brazil and went then to the 
Falklands, where they saw the rock which had proved the undoing of the “Uranie”.  After a short stay to repair the 
ship and make botanical and other observations, the “Coquille” rounded Cape Horn and called at Concepcion in 
Chile where the poverty of the inhabitants appalled Duperrey.  The expedition then continued to Peru and into the 
Pacific to the Tuamotus where a new island was discovered and named Clermont-Tonnerre, but is now known as 
Reao.  At Tahiti they found that European influences had had a profound effect on the natives, although some of the 
missionary puritanism was apparently only skin deep.  After passing Niue the ship was affected by adverse weather 
and only after much backtracking did the expedition reach the Solomons from where they headed for Amboina 
in the Dutch East Indies, and thence to Timor.  They next visited Port Jackson and then New Zealand where 
the Maoris were reported to be accomplished thieves and anxious to procure firearms with which to murder their 
compatriots.  At Rotuma, however they found the natives more congenial if no less thievishly inclined.  They made 
some new discoveries in the Gilbert Islands and more in the Carolines but the names assigned have not been retained.  

After sailing along the New Guinea coast and through the Indonesian islands to Surabaya which they left after two 
weeks the expedition returned via Mauritius, Bourbon and St. Helena where a romantic pilgrimage was made 
to Napoleon’s residence, which was however in a bad state of repair.  This fact however is not particularly evident 
in the fine plate of this building in this Atlas Histoire.  Although the new geographical discoveries were not great, 
the hydrographic work was of a very high standard and corrected many errors on the earlier charts.  The scientific 
achievements were no less important:  meteorological observations of sea and air temperatures and atmospheric 
pressure were taken six times daily over the entire period of 31 months and important measurements of magnetic 
variation were made.  As with the other French voyages a massive collection of specimens was brought back to France, 
including 300 geological samples, 1200 insects of which 450 were not previously available, as well as over 300 birds, 
mammals and reptiles, and nearly 300 fishes, 80 being new to science.  The anthropological observations were also 
very extensive and the drawings of artefacts, weapons and clothing were particularly comprehensive, many of these 
being illustrated in the atlases, some of which are shown in this Atlas Histoire.  #23368	 A$26,000.00

10		  Forrest, Thomas.  A VOYAGE TO NEW GUINEA AND THE MOLUCCAS 1774-1776.  With 
an Introduction by K. D. Bassett.  4to, Facsimile Edition; pp. [iv], 22(modern introduction), xxiv, 412(last 
Directions for the Book-Binder); 10 folding & 5 full-page maps, 10 folding & 8 full-page plates (including 
portrait), 14-page vocabularies, index; original cloth; a very good copy in worn dustwrapper.  Kuala Lumpur; 
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Oxford University Press; 1969.  ***Facsimile of the Second and Best Edition, London, Printed by G. Scott, 
1780.  #8772	 A$225.00

11		  Gilliard, E. Thomas.  TO THE LAND OF THE HEAD-HUNTERS.  An Ornithologist Finds 
Bird Rarities and Glimpses a Dying Culture in Innermost New Guinea.  Roy. 8vo; pp. 437-486; 2 maps, 
1 double-page & 10 full-page coloured plates, 43 coloured & 10 b/w. photos.; contained in the National 
Geographic Magazine, October, 1955; original wrappers.  Washington; National Geographic Society; 
1955.  ***With, also, articles on the Kangaroo, and a Hawaiian volcano in action.  #5401	 A$35.00

12		  Giordano, Antonio.  MARCO POLO... ...AND AFTER.  A brief survey of Italian travel and 
exploration in South East Asia, New Guinea and Australia.  First Edition; pp. [iv], 108, [2](Errata, verso 
blank); 16 plates, bibliography; original wrappers; scarce.  Adelaide; Published by the Author; 1974.  ***The 
Errata leaf is dated 1975.  Concerns several aspects of early Australian and New Guinea exploration, including 
Matra, Malaspina, Beccari & D’Albertis, &c.  #31970	 A$50.00

13		  Goode, John.  THE RAPE OF THE FLY.  [Explorations In New Guinea].  Med. 8vo, First Edition; 
pp. xii, 272, [4](blank); double-page map, 16 plates, references, sources, index; (some mild foxing); a very 
good copy in dustwrapper.  (Melbourne); Nelson; (1977).  ***D’Albertis & Hargrave.  #2202	 A$95.00

14		  Grimshaw, Charles; Editor.  WORLD REVIEW.  Vol. 1, No. 1.  First Edition; pp. 52; original wrappers; 
a nice copy.  Brisbane; Jacaranda Press for Australian Institute of International Affairs; 1962.  ***Includes 
articles on New Guinea, Malaysia, West Irian, etc.  #64678	 A$15.00

15		  Guillemard, F. H. H.  THE CRUISE OF THE MARCHESA TO KAMSCHATKA & NEW 
GUINEA.  With Notices of Formosa, Liu-Kiu, and various Islands of the Malay Archipelago.  With Maps 
and numerous Woodcuts drawn by J. Keuemans, C. Whymper, and others and engraved by Edward Whymper.  
2 vols., med. 8vo, First Edition; Vol. I, pp. xx, 284; 5 tinted maps (1 folding), coloured frontispiece, 10 engraved 
plates & 42 engravings in text, 2 appendices, index; Vol. II, pp. xviii, 400(last blank); 8 tinted maps (4 folding) 
& 1 full-page engraved map, coloured frontispiece & 18 engraved plates, 7 appendices, index; old half calf 
with contrasting morocco labels; (moderate foxing, pretty well throughout; the folding maps laid down 
on linen); a very good sound & complete set; very scarce.  London; John Murray; 1886.  ***This first edition, 
much superior to the one-volume second edition, is now very seldom found.  The two coloured frontispieces (not in 
the second edition) are of birds by Keulemans, and there are also many engravings of birds of paradise and other 
species.  There are numerous notes, descriptions and observations on the birds of the areas visited, including new 
species and an Appendix in Volume I on the birds of Kamschatka.  The birds of New Guinea are well noticed, and 
lists of the birds collected in the various areas also are included.  #1273	 A$650.00

16		  Hay, R. Dalrymple and Ryder, B. C. Dudley; Editors.  THE SMITH-WYLIE JOURNAL.  Vol. 
II.--No. 6 (New Series).  July 20, 1927.  4to; pp. 48; several illustrations; original wrappers; a nice copy.  
[Sydney]; The Smith-Wylie Journal; 1927.  ***An interesting journal with “no religious or political bias ... 
represent[ing] commercial afforestation” with articles on forestry in many parts of Australia and New Zealand 
and other articles of interest on New Guinea and elsewhere.  #53358	 A$30.00

17		  Hides, J. G.  PAPUAN WONDERLAND.  First Edition; pp. xx, 204; endpaper maps, 24 plates, notes, 
original cloth; a very good copy; scarce.  London; Blackie & Son Limited; (1936).  #2428	 A$195.00

18		  Hilder, Brett; Written and illustrated by.  NAVIGATOR IN THE SOUTH SEAS.  Med. 8vo, First 
Edition; pp. [vi], 232, [2](blank); endpaper maps, very numerous illustrations by the Author (some full-page), 
index; original papered boards; a nice copy in worn dustwrapper.  London; Percival Marshall & Co.; 1961.  

***Including an account of the eruption at Rabaul, adventures during WW II, etc.  #8235	 A$65.00
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19		  Jukes, J. Beete; M.A. F.G.S., Naturalist to the Expedition, [etc.].  NARRATIVE OF THE SURVEYING 

VOYAGE OF H.M.S. FLY, commanded by Captain F. P. Blackwood, R.N., in Torres Strait, New Guinea, 
and other Islands of the Eastern Archipelago, during the Years 1842-1846:  Together with an Excursion 
into the Interior of the Eastern Part of Java.  2 vols., First Edition; Vol. I, pp. xiv(last blank), 424(last blank); 
folding map, 10 plates & 15 text illustrations; Vol. II, pp. viii(last blank), 362; folding map, 9 plates & 3 text 
illustrations, 10 appendices (including 2 on linguistics); contemporary half navy roan (slightly rubbed), 
with cloth sides; a very nice, clean and crisp set; scarce.  London; T. & W. Boone; 1847.  ***Ferguson 4549; 
Hill, p. 159; Wantrup 92a; Not in Abbey, though it clearly qualifies.  Of the plates, 4 are lithographs of natural 
history subjects, 3 are wood engravings and the remaining 12 are fine aquatints by Harden S. Melville.  This was 
an important voyage, undertaken to survey the north-eastern parts of Australia, Torres Strait and New Guinea.  
The Great Barrier Reef was surveyed in considerable detail and Jukes’s observations on its natural history and 
geology are of great importance and were strongly supportive of Darwin’s theory of coral reef formation.  The 
Fly River in New Guinea was discovered on this expedition and there are important accounts of Timor, Dutch 
Java, Bali, Singapore & Malacca.  The appendices include, inter alia - Abstract of the Voyage; Comparative 
Vocabulary of the Languages of some Parts of Torres Strait; On the General Affinities of the Languages of the 
Oceanic Blacks, by R. C. LATHAM, N.D.; natural history descriptions by Professor OWEN, J. E. GRAY, and 
ADAM WHITE.  #4997	 A$4750.00

20		  Kolff, D. H.; Jun.  VOYAGES OF THE DUTCH BRIG OF WAR DOURGA, through the Southern 
and Little-Known Parts of the Moluccan Archipelago, and along the previously unknown southern coast 
of New Guinea, performed during the years 1825 & 1826.  By D. H. Kolff, Jun. Luitenant Ter Zee, First 
Edition Klasse, en Ridder van de Militaire Willems Orde.  Translated from the Dutch by George Windsor 
Earl.  First Edition in English; pp. xxiv, 366, [2](adv.); 1 folding & 1 full-page charts; uncut in the original 
green cloth (a small ink stain on spine); a fine, clean copy; very scarce.  London; James Madden; 1840.  

***Ferguson 3016.  We have seen a number of different original bindings of this work; this one bears the spine 
title: VOYAGES | TO | NEW GUINEA | AND THROUGH | THE | MOLUCCAN | ARCHIPELAGO.  
The original owner’s inscription on front endpaper is dated December 31st, 1847.  #7827	 A$1500.00

21		  Krieger, Dr. Maximilian.  NEU-GUINEA.  Mit Beitragen von Professor Dr. A. Freiherrn von 
Danckelman, Professor Dr. F. von Luschan, Kustos Paul Matschie und Professor Dr. Otto Warburg, mit 
Unterstutzung der Kolonial-Abteilung des Auswartigen Amtes, der Neu-Guinea-Kompagnie und der 
Deutschen Kolonial-Gesellschaft.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [v]-xii(as issued), 536; 2 coloured folding 
maps, 2 full-page & 1 text maps, 32 plates, 73 text illustrations & figures, index; original pictorial cloth, 
decorated in gilt & colours, top edge dyed; a very fine, bright copy; rare.  Berlin; Alfred Schall; N.D. [c. 
1899].  ***An encyclopaedic work covering German, British and Dutch New Guinea, well-illustrated and with 
much useful natural history and anthropological information including numerous fine illustrations of artefacts, 
photographic illustrations and botanical sketches.  #18174	 A$975.00

22		  Law, Phillip.  AUSTRALIAN COASTAL EXPLORATIONS IN ANTARCTICA, 1959.  Pp. 
[427]-436(last blank); 1 plate & 2 maps; contained in The Geographical Journal, Vol. CXXVII Part 
4, December, 1961.  London; The Geographical Society; 1961.  ***Not in Spence; Renard 884 (separate 
edition).  This issue of the Journal contains also interesting articles on South Chilean Islands, by M. W. Holdgate; 
Highland Peoples of New Guinea, by H. C. Brookfield; Coastal Barriers of East Gippsland, by E. C. F. Bird; 
and several others.  #29891	 A$75.00

23		  Leahy, Michael J.  EXPLORATIONS INTO HIGHLAND NEW GUINEA.  1930-1935.  Edited 
by Douglas E. Jones.  Foreword by Jane C. Goodale.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. xvi, 256(last 2 blank); 
full-page map, several illustrations, index; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  Bathurst; Crawford House Press; 
(1994).  ***The diary of the often controversial Leahy, recording his five years spent in the pursuit of gold in the 
New Guinea highlands, and the human discoveries he made there.  Leahy’s encounters with the Highlanders 
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in the 1920s and ‘30s, and his often extraordinary photographs of them provide a broad and rich contribution 
to world enthnography.  #49231	 A$95.00

24		  Lee, Ida (Mrs. Charles Bruce Marriott).  COMMODORE SIR JOHN HAYES:  His Voyage and Life 
(1767-1831).  With Some Account of Admiral D’Entrecasteaux’s Voyage of 1792-3.  First Edition; pp. xviii, 
340; 1 folding & 9 full-page maps, 24 plates including photogravure portrait as frontispiece, Errata slip; 
original cloth; (spine faded; small stain in lower margin of Page 13, but a very nice copy); scarce.  London; 
Longmans, Green, and Co.; 1912.  ***Complete with the 28 pages of index at end (as in some, possibly most, 
copies and as mentioned in Contents).  There is another, curious, issue, without the index (although mentioned), 
but with an extra plate at end not shown in the list of illustrations.  #34153	 A$650.00

25		  Mayr, Ernst and Rand, A. L.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  14.  Birds of 
the 1933-1934 Papuan Expedition.  Med. 8vo; pp. 248; coloured frontispiece, 3 b/w. illustrations; original 
printed wrappers; a fine copy; scarce.  New York; [Separate from] Bulletin of The American Museum of 
Natural History, Vol. LXXIII, Art. I; 1937.  #30993	 A$165.00

26		  Mayr, Ernst and Rand, A. L.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  14.  Birds of the 
1933-1934 Papuan Expedition.  Med. 8vo; pp. 248; col. frontis., 3 b/w. illusts.  [with]   Rand, A. L.  RESULTS 
OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  No. 42.  Birds of the 1936-1937 New Guinea Expedition.  Med. 
8vo; pp. 289-366, [2](blank).  [with]   Rand, A. L.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  
No. 43.  Birds of the 1938-1939 New Guinea Expedition.  Med. 8vo; pp. 425-516(last blank).  Together, 3 
works in one vol., binder’s buckram, original printed wrappers to each work bound in place; a fine collection 
of scarce papers.  New York; [Separates from] Bulletin of The American Museum of Natural History, Vol. 
LXXIII, Art. I, and Vol. LXXIX, Arts. IV & VII; 1937-42.  #33073	 A$375.00

27		  Mayr, Ernst and Gilliard, E. Thomas.  BIRDS OF CENTRAL NEW GUINEA.  Results of the 
American Museum Expeditions to New Guinea in 1950 and 1952.  Super roy. 8vo; pp. [iv], 315-374; 
coloured frontispiece, 21 b/w. plates; binder’s cloth, with original printed front wrapper bound in at end; 
a fine copy; scarce.  New York; [Separate from] Bulletin of The American Museum of Natural History, Vol. 
103, Article 4; 1954.  #32343	 A$225.00

28		  Millar, David P.  FROM SNOWDRIFT TO SHELLFIRE.  Capt. James Francis (Frank) Hurley 1885-
1962.  Demy 4to, First Edition; pp. 160; 1 full-page & 2 half-page maps, 101 fine photos. by Hurley, (30 full-
page), biographical summary, references, bibliography, index; original black cloth-grained papered boards, 
spine lettered in white; a very good copy in dustwrapper.  Sydney; David Ell Press; (1984).  ***Edition of 2500 
copies.  The Antarctic, W.W.1, W.W.2, New Guinea, the Middle East, etc.  Renard 1077.  #1710	 A$145.00

29		  Moresby, John. New Guinea & Polynesia.  DISCOVERIES & SURVEYS IN NEW GUINEA AND 
THE D’ENTRECASTEAUX ISLANDS.  A Cruise in Polynesia and Visits to the Pearl-Shelling Stations 
in Torres Straits of H.M.S. Basilisk.  By Captn. John Moresby, R.N.  First Edition; pp. xx, 328(last blank), 
32(adv. dated January, 1875); folding coloured map (a couple of short tears neatly repaired), 1 full-page 
tinted map (not included in list, but required for completeness), 2 full-page b/w. maps, 4 plates, appendix; 
original cloth, gilt; (covers a trifle darkened); a very good, clean copy; uncut; very scarce.  London; John 
Murray; 1876.  ***Ferguson 12801.  #43386	 A$3500.00

30		  Mouton, Jean Baptiste Octave:  THE NEW GUINEA MEMOIRS OF JEAN BAPTISTE OCTAVE 
MOUTON.  Edited with an Introduction, by Peter Biskup.  First Edition; pp. xiv, 164(last blank); endpaper 
maps, full-page map, portrait, references, index; (some mild foxing); a very good copy in dustwrapper.  
Canberra; Australian National University Press; 1974.  ***Published from the Author’s original MS. in 
English.  #15901	 A$75.00
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31		  Muir, Marcie.  A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF AUSTRALIAN CHILDREN’S BOOKS.  Thick med. 

8vo, First Edition; pp. 1038, [2](blank); 8 coloured & 16 b/w. plates, 17 illustrations in text (3 full-page); 
original cloth; a nice copy in dustwrapper (spine faded).  (London); A Grafton Book, Andre Deutsch; 
(1970).  ***Pages 977-1038 comprise “A Select Bibliography of the South West Pacific Area”.  A supplementary 
volume was published in 1976.  #8715	 A$100.00

32		  New Guinea:  LAND USE MAPS.  A collection of 16 large folded coloured maps showing, land use, 
soil types, geology and other resources, for various parts of New Guinea, Bougainville and Buka Islands, 
together with a dye-line map showing the location of drill holes at the Panguna deposit; all in good or better 
condition.  Canberra; C.S.I.R.O. [and others], various dates; mostly mid 1960s.  #64720	 A$75.00

33		  New Guinea:  LUK - SAVE.  [Look and Learn].  4to, First Edition; comprising the first 10 issues 
(except No. 2, lacking) pp. in total [72]; a few maps, several illustrations; stapled, as issued.  Port Moresby; 
Australian National University; 1970-71.  #64718	 A$95.00

34		  Porter, James.  WARRI OF THE WIND.  First Edition; pp. [viii], 104(last 2 blank); endpaper map, 
several illustrations, glossary; a very good copy in dustwrapper.  (Sydney); Cassell Australia; (1977).  ***The 
story of Warri the catamaran and its voyages through New Guinea waters ( for children).  #59039	A$25.00

35		  Rand, A. L.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  No. 43.  Birds of the 1938-1939 
New Guinea Expedition.  Med. 8vo; pp. 425-516(last blank); original printed wrappers; a fine copy; scarce.  
New York; [Separate from] Bulletin of The American Museum of Natural History, Vol. LXXIX, Art. VII; 
1942.  #29536	 A$145.00

36		  Rand, A. L.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  No. 42.  Birds of the 1936-1937 
New Guinea Expedition.  Med. 8vo; pp. 289-366, [2](blank); original printed wrappers; a fine copy; scarce.  
New York; [Separate from] Bulletin of The American Museum of Natural History, Vol. LXXIX, Art. IV; 
1942.  #28304	 A$145.00

37		  Romilly, Hugh Hastings.  FROM MY VERANDAH IN NEW GUINEA.  By Hugh Hastings 
Romilly, C.M.G., Deputy-Commissioner for the Western Pacific, Late Acting Special Commissioner for 
New Guinea [etc.].  With an Introduction By Andrew Lang.  With Map.  First Edition; pp. xviii, 278, [2]
(adv.); folding map; original cloth; uncut; a very good copy; scarce.  London; David Nutt; 1889.  ***Ferguson 
15063.  #41723	 A$520.00

38		  Romilly, Hugh Hastings.  LETTERS FROM THE WESTERN PACIFIC AND MASHONALAND 
1878-1891.  By Hugh H. Romilly, C.M.G., Deputy Commissioner for the Western Pacific, and sometime 
Acting Commissioner of New Guinea.  Edited with a Memoir by his Brother Samuel H. Romilly.  Introduction 
by Lord Stanmore, G.C.M.G.  With seventeen illustrations.  First Edition; pp. xii, 384; 17 plates; original 
cloth; entirely uncut and unopened; a fine copy; scarce.  London; David Nutt; 1893.  ***Ferguson 15063a.  
#35945	 A$550.00

39		  Royal Geographical Society.  THE JOURNAL OF THE ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY.  
Volume the Forty-Fifth.  Edited by the Assistant-Secretary.  First Edition; pp. 6(adv.), ccxii, 438(last blank), 
7-[10](adv., including pastedown); 14 folding coloured maps & 9 full-page plates & maps, index; original 
blue cloth (slightly worn); a very good copy; very scarce.  London; John Murray; 1875.  ***Including, inter 
alia, “Journal of the Western Australian Exploring Expedition through the Centre of Australia, from Champion 
Bay to the Overland Telegraph Line between Adelaide and Port Darwin”, by John Forrest, pp. 249-298 with 
folding map; “Discoveries in Eastern New Guinea” by Captain Moresby, pp. 153-169 with folding map; “The 

Austro-Hungarian Polar Expedition of 1872-4” by Julius Payer (and scientific work by Lieut Weyprecht), pp. 
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1-33 with folding map; and other papers on S.E. Africa, Madagascar, the river Yang-tse-Kiang, Tibet, Africa, 
Central Asia, etc., etc.  A fine collection of interesting papers.  #24006	 A$450.00

40		  Simpson, Colin.  ADAM WITH ARROWS.  Inside New Guinea.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [xvii], 
240; 5 maps, 8 coloured & 16 b/w. plates; original cloth; (a couple of trifling pen marks); a very good copy.  
Sydney and London; Angus & Robertson; (1953).  #5547	 A$45.00

41		  Simpson, Colin.  ISLANDS OF MEN.  A six-part book about life in Melanesia.  Illustrated with 12 
colour-plates, other photographs, and with line decorations by Claire Simpson.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; 
pp. [viii], 248; 3 maps, 8 coloured & 16 b/w. plates, text illustrations & decorations; original cloth; (some 
foxing); worn dustwrapper.  Sydney; Angus & Robertson; (1955).  ***Torres Strait, Solomon Islands, New 
Hebrides, Fiji, etc.  #5549	 A$75.00

42		  Simpson, Colin.  ADAM IN PLUMES.  Med. 8vo, Second Edition; pp. xviii, 268, [2](blank); 3 
maps, 12 coloured & 18 b/w. plates., text illustrations & decorations; original cloth.  Sydney; Angus and 
Robertson; (1955).  ***New Guinea.  Described as First Edition on title verso, but it was published a year 
earlier.  #19923	 A$45.00

43		  Smythe, Mrs. [W. J.].  TEN MONTHS IN THE FIJI ISLANDS.  With an Introduction and 
Appendix by Colonel W. J. Smythe, Royal Artillery; Late H. M. Commissioner to Fiji.  Illustrated by 
Chromolithographs and Woodcuts from Sketches made on the spot.  With Maps by Arrowsmith.  First 
Edition; pp. xii, xx, 284(last 2 blank); 2 folding maps (1 coloured), 2 full-page maps (1 coloured), 4 coloured 
& 6 tinted plates, 3 text illustrations, appendices; half leather with marbled sides; (the two folding maps laid 
down on thin tissue with minor edge defects to the first); a very good copy; scarce.  Oxford & London; John 
Henry & James Parker; 1864.  ***The illustrations were drawn by the Author & the chromolithographed plates 
printed by Vincent Brooks.  The main part of the work comprises a series of letters from Mrs. Smythe detailing 
her travels and observations of native and colonial customs.  #5598	 A$650.00

44		  Strachan, John.  EXPLORATIONS AND ADVENTURES IN NEW GUINEA.  By Captain John 
Strachan, F.R.G.S., F.R.C.I., of Sydney.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition; pp. xvi, 300, 32(inserted adv.); 3 folding 
coloured maps, portrait frontispiece with facsimile signature, 9 plates; uncut in original cloth (spine faded 
& a little rubbed; some foxing); a very good, sound copy; very scarce.  London; Sampson Low, Marston, 
Searle & Rivington; 1888.  #6463	 A$550.00

45		  Tarling, Nicholas.  A CONCISE HISTORY OF SOUTHEAST ASIA.  First U.S. Edition; pp. xvi, 
334, [2](blank); 5 maps; notes, index; original cloth; (a few lines to pp. 4/5 underlined); slightly worn 
dustwrapper.  New York; Frederick A. Praeger, Publishers; (1966).  #36517	 A$35.00

46		  Tate, G. H. H.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  No. 60.  STUDIES IN THE 
PERAMELIDAE (MARSUPIALIA).  Super roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [iv], 317-346, [2](blank); map, 
a few figures & tables, bibliography; original wrappers; a nice copy; scarce.  New York; American Museum 
of Natural History; 1948.  ***Separate from Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History, Volume 
92, Article 6.  #35167	 A$65.00

47		  Tate, G. H. H.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  No. 59.  STUDIES ON THE 
ANATOMY AND PHYLOGENY OF THE MACROPODIDAE (MARSUPIALIA).  Super roy. 8vo, 
First Edition; pp. [iv], 237-352(last blank); map, a few figures, bibliography, index; original wrappers; a 
nice copy; scarce.  New York; American Museum of Natural History; 1948.  ***Separate from Bulletin of 
the American Museum of Natural History, Volume 91, Article 2.  #34980	 A$165.00



8	 Gaston Renard Fine and Rare Books 
48		  Tate, G. H. H.  RESULTS OF THE ARCHBOLD EXPEDITIONS.  No. 65.  THE RODENTS 

OF AUSTRALIA AND NEW GUINEA.  Super roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [iv], 187-430; 3 maps., 
bibliography, gazatteer, index; original wrappers (a little marked); a very good copy; scarce.  New York; 
American Museum of Natural History; 1951.  ***Separate from Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural 
History, Volume 97, Article 4.  #35471	 A$165.00

49		  Terry, Michael.  EXPLORATIONS NEAR THE BORDER OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.  Pp. 
498-510; 8 illusts. on 4 plates; contained in THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL, Volume LXXXIV, 
July to December, 1934.  Roy. 8vo; pp. viii, 558; 6 folding & many smaller maps, numerous plates, numerous 
text illustrations, general index & indices to maps & illustrations; original cloth, gilt; (a few marks to 
cloth of upper board; otherwise fine).  London; Royal Geographical Society; 1934.  ***Including also an 
account by Donald Mackay on the Mackay Aerial Survey Expedition (pp. 511-514); The Central Ranges of 
the Mandated Territory of New Guinea from Mount Chapman to Mount Hagen, by E. W. P. Chinnery, and 
Mapping the Purari Plateau, New Guinea, by K. L. Spinks (pp. 398-416, with 5 plates); and articles on Byrd’s 
Antarctic Expedition, Current Polar Expeditions, by J. M. Scott, a review of Wegener’s Greenland Expeditions 
by Michael Spender, and much else of Asian, South American and other interest.  #14547	 A$145.00

50		  Webster, E. M.  THE MOON MAN.  A Biography of Nikolai Miklouho-Maclay.  [With a Foreword 
by O. H. K. Spate.]  Roy. 8vo; First Edition; pp. xxvi, 422(last blank); 8 maps, 49 plates, notes, bibliography, 
index; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  (Melbourne); Melbourne University Press; 1984.  ***A notable traveller 
and scientist who studied the area around what is now Madang, and its natives, who believed him to come from 
the moon.  #5604	 A$75.00
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